

Case No. 11-12716-GG *consolidated with* 11-12802-GG
Southern District of Florida Docket Nos. 10-CR-20906; 10-CR-20907

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE DE ELECTRICIDAD

Appellant.

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ALCATEL-LUCENT, S.A.; ALCATEL-LUCENT FRANCE, S.A.;
ALCATEL-LUCENT TRADE INTERNATIONAL, A.G.; ALCATEL
CENTROAMERICA, S.A.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES ALCATEL-LUCENT, S.A. *ET AL.*

JON A. SALE
Sale & Weintraub, P.A.
2 South Biscayne Blvd
One Biscayne Tower—21st
Floor
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 374-1818
jsale@saleweintraub.com

MARTIN J. WEINSTEIN
ROBERT J. MEYER
JULIE A. SMITH
Willkie Farr & Gallagher LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 303-1000
mweinstein@willkie.com
rmeyer@willkie.com
jasmith@willkie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C -1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Statement of Facts 12

 C. Standard of Review 13

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

VI. ARGUMENT 17

 A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction To Hear ICE’s Appeal. 17

 1. Congress Established Mandamus As The Sole Mechanism For Victims To Obtain Review Of CVRA Issues. 18

 2. Binding Precedent Holds That A Non-Party Cannot Appeal A Criminal Sentence. 20

 B. ICE’s Due Process Claim Is Meritless. 21

 1. ICE Has Not Identified A Cognizable Property Interest. 22

 2. It Is Not Obvious That ICE Is A “Person” Under The Due Process Clause. 27

3.	Even If ICE Were Entitled To Due Process, The District Court Never Violated That Right.....	29
C.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err In Finding That ICE Was Not A Victim Within The Meaning Of The CVRA.	34
D.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Denying ICE’s Request for Restitution Because An Order Of Restitution Would Unduly Complicate And Prolong The Proceedings.....	40
1.	The Record Reflects That Calculating Restitution Would Raise Numerous Complex Issues Of Causation, Damages, And Foreign Law Better Suited To A Civil Trial.....	43
2.	Restitution Would Invalidate Plea Agreements That Took Years To Fashion.	48
E.	The Interests Of Justice And Finality Favor Affirming The Plea Agreements.....	49
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

In re Acker, 596 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010)22

Alphamed, Inc. v. B. Braun Med., Inc., 367 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004)37

Armstrong v. Manzo, 380 U.S. 545, 85 S. Ct. 1187 (1965).....32

Bd. of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564, 92 S. Ct. 2701 (1972).....21

Castle Rock v. Gonzales, 545 U.S. 748, 125 S. Ct. 2796 (2005).....21, 22, 23, 25

Chavez v. Martinez, 538 U.S. 760, 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2005).....31

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill, 470 U.S. 532, 105 S. Ct. 1487 (1985).....22

Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay, 437 U.S. 463, 98 S. Ct. 2454 (1978)17

Crim v. Bd. of Educ., 147 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1998)23

Cryder v. Oxendine, 24 F.3d 175 (11th Cir. 1994).....32

Daniel v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327, 106 S. Ct. 662 (1986).....28

Devlin v. Scardelletti, 536 U.S. 1, 122 S. Ct. 2005 (2002)21

In re Dean, 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008)32

Dix v. Cnty. of Shasta, 963 F.2d 1296 (9th Cir. 1992)23

In re Doe, 264 F. App'x 260 (4th Cir. 2007)24

Doe v. Milwaukee Cnty., 903 F.2d 499 (7th Cir. 1990).....23

Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co., 582 F.3d 393
(2d Cir. 2009)28

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall, 466 U.S. 408,
104 S. Ct. 1868 (1984)27

Jackson v. Henderson, No. 05-0677, 2006 WL 2559713
(M.D. Tenn. Aug. 31, 2006).....23

Klay v. Pacificare Health Sys., Inc., 389 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004).....38

Linda R.S. v. Richard D., 410 U.S. 614, 93 S. Ct. 1146 (1973)25

Local 1814 Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. NLRB, 735 F.2d 1384
(D.C. Cir. 1984)40

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976)32

Midland Asphalt v. United States, 489 U.S. 794 (1989)17

O’Connor v. Pierson, 426 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

People’s Mojahedin Org. v. Dep’t of State, 370 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....28

Pusey v. City of Youngstown, 11 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1994).....23

Ruiz v. Tenorio, 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....14

Sea Lift, Inc. v. Refinadora Costarricense de Petroleo, S.A., 792 F.2d 989
(11th Cir. 1986)27

In re Stewart, 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008)13, 14

Swick v. City of Chicago, 11 F.3d 85 (7th Cir. 1993).....23

TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Prop. Fund of Ukraine, 411 F.3d 296
(D.C. Cir. 2005).....28

United States v. Aguillard, 217 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2000).....36

United States v. Aguirre-Gonzalez, 597 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2010).....18

United States v. BP Prods. N. Am., Inc., 610 F. Supp. 2d 655
(S.D. Tex. 2009)48

United States v. Brock-Davis, 504 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2007).....14

United States v. Castle, 925 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1991).....36

United States v. Dean, 752 F.2d 535 (11th Cir. 1985)38

United States v. de la Fuente, 353 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2003).....14

United States v. Florence, 741 F.2d 1066 (8th Cir. 1984).....34

United States v. Fountain, 768 F.2d 790 (7th Cir. 1985)41, 43

United States v. Franklin, 792 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1986).....20

United States v. Frye, 402 F.3d 1123 (11th Cir. 2005)15

United States v. Gallant, 537 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008).....15

United States v. Gamma Tech Indus., 265 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2001).....46

United States v. Gaytan, 342 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2003)46

United States v. Grundhoefer, 916 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1990)20

United States v. Gupta, 572 F.3d 878 (11th Cir. 2009).....14

United States v. Hairston, 888 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1989).....25

United States v. Huff, 609 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010).....24, 25

United States v. Humphrey, 164 F.3d 585 (11th Cir. 1999)36

United States v. Hunter, 548 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2008).....17, 18

United States v. James, 564 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2009)14

United States v. Johnson, 983 F.2d 216 (11th Cir. 1993).....19

<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 429 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Keith</i> , 754 F.2d 1388 (9th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 997 F.2d 806 (10th Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>United States v. Kones</i> , 77 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 1996)	41, 47
<i>United States v. Lazar</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 447 (D. Mass. 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Lazarenko</i> , 624 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>United States v. Lejarde-Rada</i> , 319 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Logal</i> , 106 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>United States v. Maurer</i> , 226 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>United States v. McNair</i> , 605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010).....	24, 45, 46
<i>United States v. Mindel</i> , 80 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Monzel</i> , 641 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Ojeikere</i> , 545 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2008)	35
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 113 S. Ct. 1770 (1993)	28
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 360 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	35
<i>United States v. Rochester</i> , 898 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 398 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> , 743 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998)	25

United States v. Weir, 861 F.2d 542 (9th Cir. 1988)35

In re W.R. Huff Asset Mgmt. Co., 409 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2005)31

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V21

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(A)25

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(B)(ii)40

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(1)(A)24

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3)(B)40

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)22

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(5).....30

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6).....24

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3).....17

Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 212(a)(1), 98 Stat. 1837 (1984)33

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 201.1100 *et seq.*7

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C)41

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL

S. Rep. No. 97-532 (1982), *reprinted in* 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 251541, 47
